7 Series Forklifts
Pneumatic Diesel 2.0 to 3.5 ton Series
D20S/D25S/D30S/D33S-7, D35C-7 with Yanmar 3.3L
EPA Interim tier-4,  Euro Stage lllA
Technical Data according to VDI 2198 MAST SPECIFICATION and RATED CAPACITIES
Mast
type
Maximum

Characteristics
1.1 Manufacturer Doosan Doosan Doosan Doosan Doosan
1.2 Model designation D20S-7 D25S-7 D30S-7 D33S-7 D35C-7
1.3 Drive: Diesel, Gasoline, LP Diesel Diesel Diesel Diesel Diesel
1.4
Operator type: Hand, Pedestrian, Standing,
Seated, Order-picker
Seated Seated Seated Seated Seated
1.5 Load Capacity Q kg 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,250 3,500
1.6 Load Center c mm 500 500 500 500 500
1.8 Load Distance: Center of Driveaxle to fork x mm 485 485 485 485 495
1.9 Wheelbase y mm 1,625 1,625 1,700 1,700 1,700
W
eight
2.1 Service weight kg 3,690 4,065 4,450 4,630 4,810
2.2 Axle Loading, Laden Front/Rear kg 4,930/650 5,660/790 6,580/870 6,940/940 7,340/970
2.3 Axle Loading, Unladen Front/Rear kg 1,720/1,860 1,650/2,300 1,840/2,610 1,800/2,830 1,780/3,030
Tyres
3.1
Tyres: pneumatic (P), superelastic (SE),
cushion (C)
P P P P P
3.2 Tyre size, Front 7.00x15-12 7.00x15-12 28x9x15-12 28x9x15-12 250x15-18
3.3 Tyre size, Reat 6.50x10-10 6.50x10-10 6.50x10-10 6.50x10-12 6.50x10-12
3.5 Wheels, number Front/Rear (x = driven wheels) 2x/2 2x/2 2x/2 2x/2 2x/2
3.6 Tread, Front b11 mm 975 975 982 982 1,026
3.7 Tread, Rear b12 mm 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
D
im
ensions
4.1 Tilt of Mast/Fork carriage Forward/Backward α/β ° 6/10 6/10 6/10 6/10 6/10
4.2 Height, Mast lowered h1 mm 2,175 2,175 2,165 2,165 2,165
4.3 Free Lift h2 mm 152 152 152 152 152
4.4 Lift h3 mm 3,230 3,230 3,230 3,230 3,230
4.5 Height, Mast Extended h4 mm 4,490 4,490 4,490 4,490 4,260
4.7 Height of Overhead Guard(Cabin) h6 mm 2,183 2,183 2,183 2,183 2,183
4.8 Height of Seat h7 mm 1,026 1,026 1,026 1,026 1,026
4.19 Overall Length l1 mm 3,565 3,630 3,744 3,774 3,809
4.20 Length to Forkface l2 mm 2,530 2,595 2,700 2,730 2,765
4.21 Overall Width b1/b2 mm 1,170 1,170 1,197 1,197 1,255
4.22 Fork Dimensions s/e/l mm 40x100x1,050 40x100x1,050 45x125x1,050 45x125x1,050 45x125x1,050
4.23 Fork carriage ISO 2328, class/type A,B II/A II/A III/A III/A III/A
4.24 Fork carriage width b3 mm 1,103 1,103 1,115 1,115 1,115
4.31 Ground Clearance, laden, below mast m1 mm 115 115 105 105 105
4.32 Ground Clearance, center of wheelbase m2 mm 143 143 143 143 143
4.34.1 Aisle withd for pallets 1,000 x 1,200 crossways Ast mm 3,800 3,845 3,950 3,980 4,015
4.34.2 Aisle withd for pallets 800 x 1,200 crossways Ast mm 3,600 3,645 3,750 3,780 3,815
4.35 Turning Radius Wa mm 2,220 2,265 2,365 2,395 2,420
4.36 Internal Turning Radius b13 mm 775 775 761 761 761
Perform
ance data